Vietnam 549.51 624.65
Total 57916.32 112098.80

51.3 Non-current assets of the Company except Rs.5302.26 Lakhs are located in India.

51.4 There is no transactions with single external customer which amounts to 10% or more of the Company’s revenue.

52 FIrst tIme AdOptIOn OF IndIAn ACCOuntInG stAndArds (Ind As)
 For all periods up to and including the year ended 31st March, 2016, the Company had prepared its financial statements in

accordance with the accounting standards notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read together with Rule
7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 (‘Previous GAAP’). This note explains the principal adjustments made by the
Company in restating its financial statements prepared under Previous GAAP for the following

 a) Balance Sheet as at 1st April, 2016 (Transition date);
 b) Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2017;
 c) Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2017; and
 d) Statement of Cash flows for the year ended 31st March, 2017.

52.1 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance sheet as at 01.04.2016

Particulars  Reclassified
Previous

GAAP

 Effect of
Transition
to Ind AS

 Ind AS

ASSETS
nOn-Current Assets
(a)   Property, Plant and Equipment  92,109.52  47,002.24  139,111.76
(b)   Capital work-in-progress  14,987.81  (10,359.92)  4,627.89
(c) Intangible assets  8,400.46  (8,400.46)  --
(d) Financial Assets
 (i) Investments  16,379.41  86.25  16,465.66
 (ii) Trade Receivables  2,905.82  3,271.74  6,177.56
 (iii) Loans  117.03  --   117.03
 (iv) Other financial assets  167.44  --   167.44
(e) Deferred tax assets (Net)  14,941.00  (14,941.00)  --
(f) Other Non-current Assets  5,984.81  --   5,984.81

 155,993.30  16,658.85  172,652.15
CuRRENT ASSETS
(a)   Inventories  10,416.99  --   10,416.99
(b)   Financial Assets
   (i) Investments  20.00  1,372.00  1,392.00
   (ii)   Trade receivables  12,037.90  --   12,037.90
   (iii)  Cash and cash equivalents  1,959.92  --   1,959.92
 (iv)  Bank balances other than Cash and cash equivalents  83.61  --   83.61
 (v) Loans  15,464.34  --   15,464.34
 (vi) Other Financial Assets  1,582.97  --   1,582.97
(c) Current tax assets (Net)  305.64  --   305.64
(d) Other current assets  5,982.02  (1.52)  5,980.50

 47,853.39  1,370.48  49,223.87
tOtAL Assets  203,846.69  18,029.33  221,876.02

nOtes tO FInAnCIAL stAtements

Sakthi SugarS Limited 90

Particulars  Reclassified
Previous

GAAP

 Effect of
Transition
to Ind AS

 Ind AS

EQuITY ANd LIABILITIES
EQuITY
   (a)  Equity Share Capital  9,621.33  --   9,621.33
   (b)  Other Equity  26,962.62  (2,026.12)  24,936.50

 36,583.95  (2,026.12)  34,557.83
LIABILITY
nOn-Current LIABILItIes
(a)  Financial Liabilities
   (i)   Borrowings  68,357.63  (430.71)  67,926.92
   (ii)  Other Financial Liabilities  252.01  --   252.01
(b)  Provisions  2,006.86  --   2,006.86
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net)  (1,620.66)  12,369.73  10,749.07

 68,995.84  11,939.02  80,934.86
CuRRENT LIABILITIES
(a) Financial Liabilities
   (i)   Borrowings  11,317.61  6,579.01  17,896.62
   (ii)  Trade Payables  29,129.33  --   29,129.33
   (iii) Other Financial Liabilities  48,732.83  1,537.43  50,270.26
(b) Other current liabilities  8,699.58  --   8,699.58
(c) Provisions  387.54  --   387.54

 98,266.89  8,116.44  106,383.33
tOtAL eQuItY & LIABILItIes  203,846.69  18,029.33  221,876.02

52.2 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance sheet as at 31.03.2017

Particulars  Reclassified
Previous

GAAP

 Effect of
Transition
to Ind AS

 Ind AS

ASSETS
nOn-Current Assets
(a)  Property, Plant and Equipment  89,427.42  45,950.42  135,377.84
(b)  Capital work-in-progress  11,875.92  (8,659.92)  3,216.00
(c)  Intangible assets  5,795.34  (5,795.34)  --
(d)  Financial Assets
   (i)   Investments  16,381.25  96.59  16,477.84
   (ii)  Trade Receivables  4,074.88  1,245.15  5,320.03
   (iii) Loans  107.83  --   107.83
   (iv) Other financial assets  208.90  --   208.90
(e) Deferred tax assets (Net)  14,937.26  (14,937.26)  --
(f) Other Non-current Assets  6,320.12  --   6,320.12

 149,128.92  17,899.64  167,028.56

(Rs. in lakhs)

nOtes tO FInAnCIAL stAtements

AnnuAl RepoRt 2017-1891

Particulars  Reclassified
Previous

GAAP

 Effect of
Transition
to Ind AS

 Ind AS

CuRRENT ASSETS
(a) Inventories  10,894.00  0.79  10,894.79
(b) Financial Assets
  (i) Investments  20.00  2,610.60  2,630.60
  (ii) Trade receivables  2,226.47  (0.49)  2,225.98
  (iii) Cash and cash equivalents  1,785.42  --   1,785.42
  (iv) Bank balances other than Cash and cash equivalents  27.95  --   27.95
  (v) Loans  7,645.72  --   7,645.72
  (vi)  Other Financial Assets  2,803.06  --   2,803.06
(c) Current tax assets (Net)  82.59  --   82.59
(d) Other current assets  4,496.45  (7.99)  4,488.46

 29,981.66  2,602.91  32,584.57
tOtAL Assets  179,110.58  20,502.55  199,613.13

EQuITY ANd LIABILITIES
EQuITY
(a) Equity Share Capital  11,884.90  --   11,884.90
(b) Other Equity  31,838.24  (187.69)  31,650.55

 43,723.14  (187.69)  43,535.45
LIABILITY
nOn-Current LIABILItIes
(a) Financial Liabilities
 (i) Borrowings  56,437.01  (346.42)  56,090.59
 (ii) Other Financial Liabilities  244.06  --   244.06
(b) Provisions  2,415.79  --   2,415.79
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net)  (1,249.30)  12,964.03  11,714.73

 57,847.57  12,617.60  70,465.17
CuRRENT LIABILITIES
(a) Financial Liabilities
 (i) Borrowings  3,425.92  7,676.27  11,102.19
 (ii) Trade Payables  24,808.21  0.21  24,808.42
 (iii) Other Financial Liabilities  40,996.10  396.17  41,392.27
(b) Other current liabilities  7,772.80  --   7,772.80
(c) Provisions  536.83  --   536.83

 77,539.87  8,072.64  85,612.51
tOtAL eQuItY & LIABILItIes  179,110.58  20,502.55  199,613.13

(Rs. in lakhs)

nOtes tO FInAnCIAL stAtements

Sakthi SugarS Limited 92

52.3 effect of Ind As adoption on the statement of profit and Loss for the year ended 31.03.2017

Particulars  Reclassified
Previous

GAAP

 Effect of
Transition
to Ind AS

 Ind AS

InCOme
Revenue from Operations  92,685.96  1,211.60  93,897.56
Other Income  1,227.85  1,256.99  2,484.84

 93,913.81  2,468.59  96,382.40

EXPENSES
Cost of material consumed  61,912.13  --   61,912.13
Purchase of stock in trade  429.05  --   429.05
Changes in inventories of finished goods,
   - work-in-progress and stock in trade  (583.46)  (0.80)  (584.26)
Excise Duty on Sale of goods  --   1,259.50  1,259.50
Employee benefits expense  6,663.90  (243.90)  6,420.00
Finance costs  13,689.29  330.52  14,019.81
Depreciation and amortization expense  8,953.79  (3,253.32)  5,700.47
Other expenses  11,378.94  1,705.55  13,084.49

 102,443.64  (202.45)  102,241.19

profit/Loss before exceptional Items and tax  (8,529.83)  2,671.04  (5,858.79)
Exceptional Items  (10,173.94)  --   (10,173.94)
profit/Loss before tax  1,644.11  2,671.04  4,315.15
Tax Expense;
1.  Current tax  --   --
2.  Deferred tax  600.17  680.00  1,280.17

 600.17  680.00  1,280.17

profit/Loss after tax  1,043.94  1,991.04  3,034.98
Other Comprehensive Income:
Items that will not be reclassified to statement of profit and
loss
Remeasurement benefit of the defined benefit plans  --   (258.45)  (258.45)
Income tax expense on remeasurement benefit of the defined
benefit plans

 --   89.44  89.44

tOtAL COmprehensIVe InCOme FOr the YeAr  1,043.94  1,822.03  2,865.97

(Rs. in lakhs)

nOtes tO FInAnCIAL stAtements

AnnuAl RepoRt 2017-1893

52.4 reconciliation of total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31st march, 2017
Nature of Adjustments For the year

ended 31.03.2017
Net Profit  as per Previous GAAP  1,043.94
Effect of accounting investments at Fair Value through Statement of Profit and Loss  1,248.92
Interest Income from Employee Loan  8.08
Increase in Stock Valuation  0.80
Interest on Employee Loan  (14.55)
Remeasurement benefit of net defined benefit plans  258.45
Foreign Currency transaction Gain/Loss  851.02
Effect of accounting of borrowing cost and amortised cost  (1181.55)

[…]

Income tax expense on remeasurement benefit of the defined benefit plans  89.44
Total Comprehensive Income as per Ind AS  2,865.97

52.5 reconciliation of equity as at 31.03.2017 and 01.04.2016
Nature of Adjustments  As at 31.03.2017  As at 01.04.2016
equity as per previous GAAp  (i)  43,723.14  36,583.95
Fair Valuation of Property Plant and Equipment  37,290.50  36,642.32
Effect of Amortisation of Intangible Assets  (5,795.34)  (8,400.46)
Fair Valuation of Non current Investments through Statement of Profit and Loss  96.59  86.25
Fair Valuation of Current Investments through Statement of Profit and Loss  2,610.60  1,372.00
Gain / (Loss) on fair valuation / remeasurement of financial instruments  (6,827.99)  (4,844.70)
Adjustment of transaction cost using effective interest rate method  338.43  429.19
Other Adjustments  0.79  --
Tax Adjustments  (27,901.29)  (27,310.73)
total effect of transition to Ind As (ii)  (187.71)  (2,026.13)
equity as per Ind As (i) + (ii)  43,535.43  34,557.82

52.6 effect of Ind As adoption on the statement of Cash Flow for the year ended 31.03.2017
For the year ended 31.03.2017

 Previous
gAAP

 Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

 Ind AS

 Net Cash flows from Operating Activities 17247.45 -601.10 16646.35
 Net Cash flows from Investing Activities 8235.79 48.32 8284.11
 Net Cash flows from financing Activities -25696.12 535.50 -25160.62
 net Increase in Cash and Cash equivalents -212.88 -17.28 -230.16
 Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  2058.27 -14.74 2043.53
 Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year  1845.39 -32.02 1813.37

(Rs. in lakhs)

nOtes tO FInAnCIAL stAtements

Sakthi SugarS Limited 94

nOtes On FInAnCIAL stAtements

52.7  FOOt nOte:-
 a. property, plant and equipment
  The Company has elected to measure items of Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE) at fair value at the date of transition

to Ind AS and considered it as deemed cost.  Hence, at the date of transition to Ind AS, an increase of Rs.36642.32
Lakhs (Including Impairment of Capital WIP of Rs.10359.92 Lakhs) was recognised in Property, Plant and Equipment
with corresponding increase in Retained Earnings.  An increase of Rs.37290.50 Lakhs in PPE has been recognized as